11 12 13 14 15

W

s

s vs W

0.6

0.8

1

1 1.5 2 2.5 3

P
0

α

α vs P0

0.3
0.8
1.3
1.8

1 1.5 2 2.5 3

L

α

α vs L

0.05

0.15

0.25

1 1.5 2 2.5 3

U

α

α vs U

1
2
3
4

1 1.5 2 2.5 3

T
h

p
t

α

α vs Thpt

0.382
0.391

0.4
0.409
0.418

1 1.5 2 2.5 3

W

α

α vs W

2
4.5

7
9.5
12

1 1.5 2 2.5 3

V

α

α vs V

0.752

0.757

0.762

2 2.5 3 3.5 4

P
0

β

β vs P0

1.56

1.6

1.64

2 2.5 3 3.5 4

L

β

β vs L

0.235

0.24

0.245

0.25

2 2.5 3 3.5 4

U

β

β vs U

3.76

3.8

3.84

3.88

3.92

2 2.5 3 3.5 4

Th
p

t

β

β vs Thpt

0.4158
0.4167
0.4176
0.4185
0.4194
0.4203
0.4212

2 2.5 3 3.5 4

W

β

β vs W

11.6
11.8

12
12.2
12.4

2 2.5 3 3.5 4

V

β

β vs V

0.75

0.76

16 17 18 19 20

P
0

γ

γ vs P0

1

1.5

2

16 17 18 19 20

L

γ

γ vs L

236

D VAMSI PRIYA, K SRINIVASA RAO* AND K NIRUPAMA DEVI.

Fig 2c: The relations between performing methods and constraints

6. MODEL SENSITIVITY

The model sensitivity is made with respect to the values of time (𝑡𝑝), incoming
parameters 𝛼 and 𝛽,  servicing parameters  𝛾 and 𝛿 and parameters altogether on
average queue length(L), utilization  (U), mean waiting time (W) and throughput
(Thp), are calculated and given in the Table-3 with variation of  -15%,  -10% , -5%,
0%,  +5%,  +10%,  +15% on  model constraints.

0.24

0.243

0.246

16 17 18 19 20
U

γ

γ vs U

3.5
4

4.5
5

5.5

16 17 18 19 20

Th
p

t

γ

γ vs Thpt

0.2

0.4

16 17 18 19 20

W

γ

γ vs W

5

10

15

16 17 18 19 20

V

γ

γ vs V

0.759

0.76

0.761

11 13 15 17 19

P
0

δ

δ vs P0

1.36
1.368
1.376
1.384
1.392

11 13 15 17 19
L

δ

δ vs L

0.239

0.24

0.241

11 13 15 17 19

U

δ

δ vs U

5

5.2

5.4

11 13 15 17 19

Th
p

t

δ

δ vs Thpt

0.26
0.264
0.268
0.272
0.276

11 13 15 17 19

W

δ

δ vs W

9

9.5

10

11 13 15 17 19

V

δ

δ vs V

   -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

tp=0.07

L 0.1182 0.123 0.1277 0.1322 0.1365 0.1407 0.1448

U 0.03 0.0317 0.0334 0.0351 0.0368 0.0384 0.0401

Thpt 0.4655 0.4932 0.5208 0.5484 0.5758 0.603 0.6301

W 0.254 0.2495 0.2452 0.2411 0.2371 0.2334 0.2298

λ1=0.5

L 0.1145 0.1204 0.1263 0.1322 0.1381 0.144 0.1498

U 0.0304 0.032 0.0335 0.0351 0.0366 0.0382 0.0397

Thpt 0.4753 0.4997 0.524 0.5484 0.5726 0.5969 0.6211

237

A NON-STATIONARY ONE SERVICE STATION QUEUEING MODEL WITH BULKINPUTS

Table-2: Model Sensitivity at 𝒕𝒑=0.07, λ1=0.5, λ2=1.5, μ1=15, μ2=9

The measures of performance are highly affected when the variation in time
(tp),  from -15% to +15% the average queue length raises from .1182 to .1448, service
area utilization raises from .03 to .0401, the service area throughput raises from .4655
to .6301 and the average waiting time queue length is reduced to .2298 from .254. For
variation in incoming constraint α from -15% to +15%   the expected queue length
raises from .1145 to .1498,  service area utilization raises from .0304 to .0397, the
service area throughput raises from  .4753 to .6211 and average waiting time of  queue
length raises from .241 to .2413 and for variation in incoming constraint β  from -